

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR	)	
FIXED ANNUITIES,	)	
	)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>	)	
	)	Civil Action No. 1:16-1035 (RDM)
v.	)	
	)	
THOMAS E. PEREZ, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
<i>Defendants.</i>	)	

---

**CORRECTED\* MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'  
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTION AND FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND DEFENDANTS'  
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... **i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... **iv**

**INTRODUCTION**..... **1**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS**..... **1**

**I. Regulation to Protect Retirement Investors** ..... **2**

    A. Title I of ERISA: Employee Benefit Plans ..... 2

    B. Title II of ERISA: Tax-Favored Retirement Accounts ..... 4

    C. The 1975 Regulation’s Interpretation of “Investment Advice” ..... 5

    D. Providers of Investment Advice..... 6

**II. Changes in the Retirement Investment Market Since 1975**..... **10**

    A. Much Investment Advice Today is Rendered by Advisers Who Are Not Subject to Fiduciary Responsibilities Under the 1975 Regulation ..... 10

    B. Advisers Have Widespread Conflicts of Interest That Harm Retirement Investors ..... 12

**III. The Current Rulemaking** ..... **15**

    A. The 2010 Proposed Rule ..... 15

    B. The 2015 Proposed Rule and Proposed Exemptions ..... 16

    C. The 2016 Final Rule and Final Exemptions. .... 20

        1. Defining investment advice. .... 20

        2. The final BIC Exemption..... 22

        3. The final PTE 84-24 amendments ..... 27

        4. The final regulatory impact analysis ..... 28

        5. The effective and applicability dates of the Rule and exemptions ..... 30

**IV. Procedural History**..... **31**

**ARGUMENT**..... **32**

**I. NAFA Cannot Prevail on the Merits of its Six Claims** ..... **32**

    A. The Department’s Reasonable Interpretation of “Investment Advice” Is Entitled to *Chevron* Deference..... 33

        1. Congress’s adoption of the broad term “investment advice” leaves room for interpretation, but that term cannot be redundant with “management” or “administration” ..... 34

        2. None of NAFA’s arguments compels its interpretation of “investment advice” as “ongoing management” ..... 36

3.	The Department’s interpretation of “investment advice” comports with the text, legislative history and purposes of ERISA .....	42
B.	The Department Has Express Authority to Grant Conditional Exemptions, and Its Finding That the BIC Exemption Meets Statutory Requirements for Exemptions is Entitled to Deference.....	47
C.	The Department’s Provision in a Conditional Administrative Exemption for Contract Terms that Could Be Enforceable Under State Law Does Not “Create a Private Right of Action” .....	51
1.	No right of action has been “created” as the available actions are preexisting ones under state contract law .....	52
2.	The contract provision is a reasonable exercise of the Department’s statutory authority to create administrative exemptions .....	54
D.	The Term “Reasonable Compensation” in the BIC Exemption is Not Unconstitutionally Vague .....	56
E.	The Department Provided a Reasoned Basis to Require Conflicted FIA Transactions to Satisfy the Conditions of the BIC Exemption.....	61
1.	The Department’s determination that conflicted FIA transactions must satisfy the conditions of the BIC Exemption does not impermissibly treat FIAs as securities .....	62
2.	The BIC Exemption does not provide unworkable conditions for insurers involved in FIA transactions .....	64
a.	Several paths are available to meet financial institution supervisory obligations .....	64
b.	The Department provided sufficient notice of the optional contract provisions regarding arbitration clauses and punitive damage waivers and those provisions are not arbitrary.....	67
c.	The prudent advice requirement does not conflict with the circumscribed role of an insurance agent.....	69
3.	The Department provided sufficient notice for its action and a reasoned basis for requiring conflicted FIA transactions to adhere to the conditions of the BIC Exemption .....	72
F.	The Department Complied with the Regulatory Flexibility Act .....	78
<b>II.</b>	<b>For Additional Reasons, NAFA is Not Entitled to a Preliminary Injunction .....</b>	<b>82</b>
A.	NAFA Has Not Demonstrated A Likelihood of Success of Any of its Claims .....	83
B.	NAFA Has Not Demonstrated Irreparable Harm from the Department’s Carefully Calibrated Rule that Requires Investment Advice to Be in the Best Interest of Retirement Investors.....	84

1.	NAFA has not established that the Rule and exemptions pose a certain and imminent threat to the survival of any of its members.....	86
2.	NAFA has not established that the alleged costs of compliance with the Rule and exemptions constitute irreparable harm.....	91
3.	NAFA has not established that any alleged competitive harm constitutes irreparable harm .....	94
C.	The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Weigh Against Any Injunction in this Case .....	96
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>		<b>98</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbit v. ING USA Annuity &amp; Life Ins. Co.</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 1189 (S.D. Cal. 2014).....	5, 54
<i>AFL-CIO v. Brock</i> , 835 F.2d 912 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	41
<i>AFL-CIO v. Donovan</i> , 757 F.2d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	47, 48
<i>Agape Church, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 738 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	73
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 613 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	57
<i>Alenco Commc’ns v. FCC</i> , 201 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	78, 82
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981).....	33
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	52
<i>*Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	68, 69, 73
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>Am. Coal Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety &amp; Health Review Comm’n</i> , 796 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	57, 60
<i>Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 625 F.2d 1328 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	92
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 968 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2013).....	87, 90

*Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
746 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2014), judgment reinstated 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... 87

*Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
35 ITRD 2763 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 87

*Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA*,  
216 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 47

*Am. Tr. Admins., Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
44 P.3d 1253 (Kan. 2002)..... 71

*A.O. Smith Corp. v. FTC*,  
530 F.2d 515 (3d Cir. 1976)..... 92

*Asmoro v. Rigstaff Texas LLC*,  
No. 1:10-1235, 2012 WL 12544554 (D.N.M. Mar. 29, 2012) ..... 58

*Assoc. Fisheries of Maine v. Daley*,  
127 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1997)..... 80

*Ass’n of Private Sector Colleges & Univs. v. Duncan*,  
681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 76, 77

*Ass’n of Private Sector Colleges & Univs. v. Duncan*,  
110 F. Supp. 3d 176 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 60

*\*Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon*,  
515 U.S. 687 (1995)..... 33, 35

*Baker Botts LLP v. ASARCO LLC*,  
135 S. Ct. 2158 (2015)..... 58, 77

*Banner Health v. Burwell*,  
126 F. Supp.3d 28 (DDC 2015)..... 71

*Belland v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.*,  
726 F.2d 839 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 43

*Black v. Pritzker*,  
121 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 56, 57

*Blue Water Fisherman’s Ass’n v. Mineta*,  
122 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 82

*Bracco Diagnostics, Inc. v. Shalala*,  
963 F. Supp. 20 (D.D.C. 1997)..... 94, 95

*Bristol-Myers Co. v. FTC*,  
738 F.2d 554 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 57

*Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White*,  
548 U.S. 53 (2006)..... 39

*Burns v. Delaware Charter Guarantee & Trust Co.*,  
805 F. Supp. 2d 12 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 54

*Califano v. Yamasaki*,  
442 U.S. 682 (1979)..... 83

*Caribbean Marine Servs. Co. v. Baldrige*,  
844 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1988) ..... 94

*Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.*,  
511 U.S. 164 (1994)..... 40

*Chao v. Day*,  
436 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 41

*Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England*,  
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 82, 83, 85, 96, 97

*\*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 33, 34, 42

*City of Portland v. EPA*,  
507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 78

*Coal. For Common Sense In Gov’t Procurement v. United States*,  
576 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 85

*Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain*,  
503 U.S. 249 (1992)..... 37

*Custer v. Pan Am. Life Ins. Co.*,  
12 F.3d 410 (4th Cir.1993) ..... 38

*Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.*,  
571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 85

*Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
546 U.S. 481 (2006)..... 36

*Donovan v. Cunningham*,  
716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983) ..... 49

*Dorfmann v. Boozer*,  
414 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1969)..... 82

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 44

*FCC v. NextWave Pers. Commc’ns Inc.*,  
537 U.S. 293 (2003)..... 39

*Feirson v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
315 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 61

*Fin. Planning Ass’n v. SEC*,  
482 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 39

*Fla. Bankers Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury*,  
19 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 79

*Fla. Bankers Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury*,  
799 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 79

*GEO Specialty Chemicals, Inc. v. Husisian*,  
923 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 93

*Goldstein v. SEC*,  
451 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 44, 45

*\*Grayned v. City of Rockford*,  
408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 56, 57

*Greater Washington Bd. of Trade v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
948 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 44

*Grid Radio v. FCC*,  
278 F.3d 1314 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 61

*Groome Res. Ltd., L.L.C. v. Parish of Jefferson*,  
234 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2000) ..... 57

*Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.*,  
560 U.S. 242 (2010)..... 37

*Hartline v. Sheet Metal Workers’ Nat’l Pension Fund*,  
134 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 37, 41

*Hearth, Patio & Barbecue Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy*,  
706 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 45, 46

*Helicopter Ass’n Int’l v. FAA*,  
722 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 78

*Henke v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce*,  
83 F.3d 1445 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 54

*Hines v. FiServ, Inc.*,  
No. 8:08-2569, 2010 WL 1249838 (M.D. Fla. 2010)..... 54

*Home Care Ass’n of Am. v. Weil*,  
799 F.3d 1084 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 34

*Household Credit Servs., Inc. v. Pfennig*,  
541 U.S. 232 (2004)..... 46

*Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson*,  
525 U.S. 432 (1999)..... 10

*IMS Health Inc. v. Sorrell*,  
631 F. Supp. 2d 429 (D. Vt. 2009)..... 92

*John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust & Sav. Bank*,  
510 U.S. 86 (1993)..... 34, 42, 43

*Karlin v. Foust*,  
188 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1999) ..... 57

*Kingman Park Civic Ass’n v. Bowser*,  
815 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 83

*Knox v. Vanguard Group, Inc.*,  
No. 15-13411, 2016 WL 1735812 (D. Mass. May 2, 2016)..... 4

*LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assoc.*,  
552 U.S. 248 (2008)..... 10

*LG Elecs. U.S.A., Inc. v. Dep’t of Energy*,  
679 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 84

*Little Bay Lobster Co. v. Evans*,  
No. 00-007, 2002 WL 1005105 (D.N.H. May 16, 2002) ..... 80

*Lockheed Corp. v. Spink*,  
517 U.S. 882 (1996)..... 3

*Mamula v. Satralloy, Inc.*,  
578 F. Supp. 563 (S.D. Ohio 1983) ..... 94

*Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States*,  
562 U.S. 44 (2011)..... 34

*Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.*,  
508 U.S. 248 (1993)..... 2, 38, 52

*Michigan v. EPA*,  
135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)..... 77

*Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms*,  
561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... 83

*Montanans For Multiple Use v. Barbouletos*,  
568 F.3d 225 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 70, 83

*Morrison v. Sec’y of Defense*,  
802 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 83

*Munn v. Illinois*,  
94 U.S. 113 (1876)..... 57

*Mylan Pharms., Inc. v. Shalala*,  
81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 94

*N.C. Fisheries Ass’n, Inc. v. Gutierrez*,  
518 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 80, 81

*Nat’l Med. Care, Inc. v. Shalala*,  
No. 95-0860, 1995 WL 465650 (D.D.C. June 6, 1995)..... 91

*National Oilseed Processors Ass’n v. OSHA*,  
769 F.3d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 70

*Nat’l Ass’n for Home Care & Hospice, Inc. v. Burwell* ,  
77 F. Supp. 3d. 103 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 94

*Nat’l Ass’n of Mortgage Brokers v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.*,  
773 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 81

*Nat’l Coalition for Marine Conservation v. Evans*,  
231 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 82

*\*Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Jackson*,  
768 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 91, 93, 95

*Nat’l Rehabilitation Hosp. v. Manpower Int’l, Inc.*,  
3 F. Supp. 2d 1457 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 54

*\*Nat’l Tel. Coop. Ass’n v. FCC*,  
563 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 78, 79, 82

*Neighborhood Assistance Corp. v. CFPB*,  
907 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 69

*NextWave Personal Commc’ns Inc. v. FCC*,  
254 F.3d 130 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 63, 64

*Pennsy Supply, Inc. v. Susquehanna River Basin Comm’n*,  
No. 1:06-2454, 2007 WL 551573 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 20, 2007)..... 92

*Perez v. Goldin*,  
360 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 61

*Pinnock v. Int’l House of Pancakes Franchise*,  
844 F. Supp. 574 (S.D. Cal. 1993)..... 57

*Power Mobility Coal. v. Leavitt*,  
404 F. Supp. 2d 190 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 85, 86, 88

*Public Citizen, Inc. v. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.*,  
332 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 40

*\*Regents of the Univ. of California v. Burwell*,  
\_ F. Supp. 3d \_, 2016 WL 706170 (D.D.C. Feb. 22, 2016)..... 61, 62, 64, 67

*Safari Club Int’l v. Jewell*,  
47 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 90

*Select Specialty Hosp.-Akron v. Sebelius*,  
820 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 73

*Sharkey’s, Inc. v. City of Waukesha*,  
265 F. Supp. 2d 984 (E.D. Wis. 2003)..... 57

*Sherley v. Sebelius*,  
644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 83

*Smith v. Provident Bank*,  
170 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 1999) ..... 38

*Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
531 U.S. 159 (2001)..... 40

*\*Sterling Commercial Credit—Michigan, LLC v. Phoenix Indus. I, LLC*,  
762 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 87, 91, 94, 96

*Stovic v. R.R. Ret. Bd.*,  
 No.14-1251, 2016 WL 3457645 (D.C. Cir. June 24, 2016) ..... 62

*Styrene Info. & Research Ctr., Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
 944 F.Supp.2d 71 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 32, 33

*Sys. Council EM-3 v. AT&T Corp.*,  
 159 F.3d 1376 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 38

*Taylor v. Housing Auth.*,  
 267 F.R.D. 36 (D. Conn. 2010)..... 57

*Timpinaro v. SEC*,  
 2 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 56

*U.S. Ass’n of Reptile Keepers, Inc. v. Jewell*,  
 103 F. Supp. 3d 133 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 40, 83, 84

*U.S. Cellular Corp. v. FCC*,  
 254 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 78, 79

*U.S. Tel. Ass’n v. FCC*,  
 No. 15-1063, 2016 WL 3251234 (D.C. Cir. June 14, 2016) ..... 57, 60, 68

*United States v. Krumei*,  
 258 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2001) ..... 57

*Varicon Int’l v. OPM*,  
 934 F. Supp. 440 (D.D.C. 1996)..... 88

*Varity Corp. v. Howe*,  
 516 U.S. 489 (1996)..... 38, 41

*Vasser v. McDonald*,  
 72 F. Supp. 3d 269 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 70

*Veloxis Pharm., Inc. v. FDA*,  
 109 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 83

*Weisler v. Metal Polishers Union & Metal Prod. & Novelty Workers Union 8A-28A*,  
 533 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y 1982) ..... 60

*Weyrich v. New Republic, Inc.*,  
 235 F.3d 617 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 61

*Winter v. Nat. Resources Defense Council, Inc.*,  
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 83, 98

*Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC*,  
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir.1985)..... 85

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. app. 1 ..... 47

5 U.S.C. § 604..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 605..... 80

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 83

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 61

5 U.S.C. §§ 601 et seq..... 78

7 U.S.C. § 1736..... 55

7 U.S.C. § 5622..... 55

11 U.S.C. §§ 326-330 ..... 58

11 U.S.C. § 503..... 58

11 U.S.C. § 543..... 58

15 U.S.C. § 78c..... 7

15 U.S.C. § 80b-1 ..... 6

15 U.S.C. § 80b-2 ..... 7, 39, 40

26 U.S.C. § 280G..... 58

26 U.S.C. § 412..... 10

26 U.S.C. § 430..... 10

26 U.S.C. § 704..... 58

26 U.S.C. § 1366..... 58

26 U.S.C. § 4975..... *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1001..... 1, 2

29 U.S.C. § 1002..... *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1003..... 2

29 U.S.C. § 1083..... 10

29 U.S.C. § 1103..... 39, 59

29 U.S.C. § 1104..... *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1106..... 49

29 U.S.C. § 1108..... 4, 17, 50, 59, 77

29 U.S.C. § 1132..... 4, 52

29 U.S.C. § 1135..... 5, 33

29 U.S.C. § 1144..... 51, 55, 70

36 U.S.C. § 170106..... 58

42 U.S.C. § 2996d..... 58

42 U.S.C. § 4018..... 58

42 U.S.C. § 7412..... 77

47 U.S.C. § 301..... 55

47 U.S.C. § 307..... 55

49 U.S.C. § 44308..... 58

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 374.015.4 (2015)..... 71

Pub. L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 832 (1974)..... 1

Pub. L. No. 95-600, 92 Stat. 2763 (1978)..... 10

Pub. L. No. 98-532, 98 Stat. 2705 (1984)..... 5

Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)..... 8

**Regulations**

7 C.F.R. § 1493.20..... 55

7 C.F.R. § 1493.70..... 55

7 C.F.R. § 1499.11..... 55

12 C.F.R. § 1230.2..... 59

14 C.F.R. § 212.3 ..... 53

26 CFR § 54.4975-9..... 6

29 CFR § 2509.2015-01..... 72

29 C.F.R. §2510.3–21 ..... 6, 20, 21, 40

29 CFR § 2550.404c-1 ..... 11

47 C.F.R. § 24.238 ..... 55

DOL Final Rule,  
40 Fed. Reg. 50842 (Oct. 31, 1975)..... 5

DOL Amendment to PTE 84-24,  
71 Fed. Reg. 5887 (Feb. 3, 2006) ..... 18

DOL Class Exemption Regarding Abandoned Individual Account Plans,  
71 Fed. Reg. 20856 (Apr. 21, 2006) ..... 59

SEC Final Rule,  
74 Fed. Reg. 3138 (Jan. 16, 2009) ..... 14, 84

DOL Proposed Rule,  
75 Fed. Reg. 65263 (Oct. 22, 2010)..... 15

Dep’t of Education Final Regulations,  
75 Fed. Reg. 66832 (Oct. 29, 2010)..... 76-77

DOL Notice of Proposed Rulemaking,  
80 Fed. Reg. 21928 (Apr. 20, 2015) ..... *passim*

DOL Proposed BIC Exemption,  
80 Fed. Reg. 21960 (Apr. 20, 2015) ..... *passim*

DOL Proposed Principal Transactions Exemption,  
80 Fed. Reg. 21989 (Apr. 20, 2015) ..... 23

DOL Proposed Amendment of PTE 84-24,  
80 Fed. Reg. 22010 (Apr. 20, 2015) ..... *passim*

DOL Final Rule,  
81 Fed. Reg. 20946 (Apr. 8, 2016) ..... *passim*

DOL BIC Exemption,  
81 Fed. Reg. 21002 (Apr. 8, 2016) ..... *passim*

DOL Amendment to and Partial Revocation of PTE 84-24,  
81 Fed. Reg. 21147 (Apr. 8, 2016) ..... *passim*

DOL Technical Corrections,  
81 Fed. Reg. 44773 (July 11, 2016)..... 22

**Other Authorities**

H.R. Rep. No. 93-1280 (Conf. Rep.) (1974), 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5038 ..... 35

Restatement 3d of Trusts § 38 (2003)..... 58

Uniform Trust Code § 708 (Unif. Law Comm’n 2000)..... 58
